Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual
Please read and save these instructions for future reference. Read carefully before attempting to assemble, install,
operate or maintain the product described. Protect yourself and others by observing all safety information. Failure
to comply with these instructions will result in voiding of the product warranty and may result in personal injury
and/or property damage.
RA Retrofit VAV Terminals 1
General - Safety Information
Only qualified personnel should install this unit.

The unit maximum operating static pressure is
3.0 in. wg.
General  - Model Number Code
The model number code provides basic identification of the unit. Example: XG-RA598F
XG - RA 598F
Brand
Greenheck
Model
RA
Series
592A, 592B, 592C, 592D, 592E, 592F, 592G
593A, 593B, 593C, 593D, 593E, 593F, 593G
594B, 594C, 594D, 594E
594H, 594I
595A, 595B, 595C, 595D
590A, 590B
591A, 591B, 591C, 591D, 591E, 591F
596A, 596B, 596C, 596D, 596E, 596F
597A, 597B, 597C, 597D, 597E, 597F, 597G, 597H
598A, 598B, 598C, 598D, 598E, 598F, 598G, 598H
RA Retrofit VAV Terminals 3
For all manufacturers the following procedure must be
followed while removing and reinstalling the new RA
valves.
1.  After opening the access to the interior of these
old air terminals, it is best to use a small vacuum to
remove years of dust and dirt that has collected on
the old regulator.
2.  Remove existing mechanical regulator(s) and vacuum
any remaining dust and dirt. Clean old gasket material
from seat where regulator has been secured to ensure
a good seal for the new RA valve plate.
3.  Secure new RA valve and plate to existing seat where
old regulator was secured. Reuse existing studs,
nuts or cap screws that were used to attach old
mechanical regulator to seat.
4.  Drill or punch holes inside of old casing for passage
of the velocity pressure tubes (2). Drill another hole
for pneumatic actuator(s) or wire if electric actuator is
used on RA air valve. Tubing grommets require a 3/8”
hole. Wire grommet requires one 9/16” hole.
5.  If multiple valves and actuators are used header low
pickup lines together, high pickup lines together,
branch air lines or wires to actuators together, and
extend to outside of existing casing.
6.  Install control panel on side of existing casing and
connect piping as per control diagram. After ensuring
all lines are properly connected, close opening with
access panel first removed.
7.  Connect main air and branch line tubes to controller
per control diagram. If additional relays are used in
control sequence, be sure they are set and piped or
wired correctly.
NOTICE: After retrofitting to the existing air terminal,
central fan system modifications should be considered.
NOTICE: On larger air terminals, multiple regulators
were used. Blank-off plates are used to cover excess
holes where mechanical regulators were removed but
spaces were not required for new RA valves due to
higher capacity of each RA unit. A simple blank-off plate
may be field fabricated or ordered from the factory.
NOTICE: On Tuttle and Bailey terminals, a central metal
baffle runs horizontally across the air terminal. It must
be notched to make room for the new RA air valve.
Installation
CAUTION: HAZARD OF EQUIPMENT DAMAGE
Do not use the flow sensor, connecting tubing
or damper shaft as a lift point. Damage to the
components may result.
NOTICE: Unit is not recommended for installation
above 2,000 m.
NOTICE: The Retrofit Terminal Units must be installed
such that the bottom of the unit is at a height of 2.5 m